all other variables, in particular currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis for the business year
2016 was performed on the same basis.

2017
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Fixed rate financial instruments 0 0 -682 776

2016
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Fixed rate financial instruments 0 0 -908 1,021

Fixed-interest financial liabilities have no impact on the income statement and equity due to their meas-
urement at amortized cost.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate financial instruments

A change of +/- 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis for the business year
2016 was performed on the same basis.

2017
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Variable rate financial instruments 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -9,828 9,828 -9,828 9,828

119

2016
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Variable rate financial instruments -2 2 -2 2

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -7,382 7,382 -7,382 7,382

Foreign currency risk

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk
at the balance sheet date was as follows based on

notional amounts (without net investments in sub-
sidiaries and investments in associated companies):

2017
in thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 382,017 271 70,687

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -623,808 -122,100 -1,074,616

Liabilities from finance lease 0 0 0

Net foreign currency risk -241,791 -121,829 -1,003,929

2016
in thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 94,896 19 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -35,952 -1,040 -348,039

Liabilities from finance lease 0 0 0

Net foreign currency risk 58,944 -1,021 -348,039

120

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the
EUR against the following currencies would have

increased (decreased) equity and profit loss by the
amounts shown below.

2017 Profit & loss Equity

in thousands of EUR 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD 48,647 -59,458 48,647 -59,458

CHF 2,170 -2,653 2,170 -2,653

JPY 676 -826 676 -826

2016 Profit & loss Equity

in thousands of EUR 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD -5,084 6,213 -5,084 6,213

CHF 86 -106 86 -106

JPY 256 -313 256 -313

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The
analysis for the business year 2016 was performed
on the same basis.

The above table does not include the impact of
currency translation effects on the translation of
foreign currency financial statements into equity.

The following FX exchange rates were used during the business year:

Annual average exchange rate Period end exchange rate

2017 2016 2017 2016

USD 1.1370 1.1032 1.1993 1.0541

CHF 1.1163 1.0909 1.1702 1.0739

JPY 127.30 120.44 135.01 123.40

121

27.  Reconciliation of Movements of Liabilities to Cash Flows Arising